
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - -

__ _ _ _ __ . _ _ .

* #-
. p,,

[, UNITED STATES*

#
3 '' NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION''

| ~~'~;~;"|
Docket No. 50-142 Edqtrs. PDR

,

The Regents of the University of
California

'

Mr. Harold V. Brown
Los Angeles, California 90024

Gentlemen:

We are enclosing herewith an amendment to your indemnity agreement
reflecting the changes to 10 CFR Part 140, " Financial Protection Requirements

Q and Indemnity Agreements," effective May 1.1979. The amendments to
Part 140, a copy of which is also enclosed, give effect to the increase ,

from $140 million to $160 million in the primary layer of nuclear energy '

liability insurance provided by the American Nuclear Insurers and Mutual
Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters.

Although the increase in the primary layer of insurance will be reflected
in all indemnity agreements as a "boilerplate" revision, only operators
of large power reactors and certain plutonium facility licensees (i.e.,
not licensees such as you) will be required to provide this increased
insurance.

We would appreciate your indicating acceptance of the amendments to your
indemnity agreement in the space provided and returning one signed copy.
If you have any questions about the foregoing, please contact us.

Sincerely,

/

Je n, Chief
-

Antitrust & Indemnity roup r u

Office of Nuclear R ctor Regulation a
.

Enclosures:
- N ;,

1. Amendment to Indemnity Agreement
~~ "c

''
2. Amendment to 10 CFR Part 140 : }

::: \

.,

Lr

79051G02 6 J
- _ - - - - _ - - - - -



___

. . - . - - . . . - . _ . . . - . - - . . . . |

1
.

e

8 UNITED STATES
,

3i ''t NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

{,I 1 !, j WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

\; vfe: . . . +
Docket No. 50-142

AMENDMENT TO INDEMNITY AGREEMENT NO. E-16

AMENDMENT NO. 8

Effective May 1,1979, Indemnity Agreement No. E-16, between The Regents,

of the University of Califorr.ia and the Atomic Energy Commission, dated
October 9,1962, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

Article III, Paragraph 4(b)(2) is amended by deleting the amount
"$140,000,000" and substituting therefor the amount "$160,000,000."

FOR THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Jerome Saltzman, Chief
Antitrust and Indemni roup
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Accepted ,1979

O'

By
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF

| CALIFORNIA

,

.

- - - . . , " ~ = * ~



6
'

-

..

-

.
_

.-

4
..

_
.-

E 2 32 Federal Register / Vol 44. No se / Fnday. April e6 1979 / Rules and Reguistions

His document has been reviewed in liability claims resultmg from a nuclear and sections 552 and 553 of Title 5 of the

accordance with FmHA Instruction incident. Section 170 of the Act. requires United States Code, the following
- 1901-G. "EnvironmentalImpact the Nuclear Regulatory Commission to amendments to Title 10. Chapter L Part

g Statements." It is the determinabon of indemnify the licensee and other 140. Code of Federal Reguk tions, are

D- FmHA that thia action does not persons mdemniSed. up to the statutory published ks a documeni subject to
constitute a maior Federal action lusitabon on liability, against public . codiScation.=-

sign'Remntly affectmg the quality of the liability claims in excess of the amounty
human environment and in accordance of en=nrial protection required. I 140.11 IAmanced)

- with the National Environental Policy Subsection 170b. of the Act requires that 1. Section 140.11(a)(4) is amended by

{ of 1989. Pub. L 91-190. an for facilities designed for producing deletmg "$140.000.000" and substitutmg
.

Environmental 1mpact Statement is not substantin a aounts of electricity and , thmfor "$1an nnn nnn "=
- required. havmg a rated espacity of 100 electrical

megawatts or mm. the amunt of f N3a [M1
6 Aumennes: (42 U.S.C.14em delegation of ""*"'i'l protection 8 required shall be 2. $#rtion 140.13a(s) is amended by- schonty by the Sewetary of Agriculture. 7

the maximum amount available from deletig the term "$140.000.000" andCfR 2.23; delegation of authonty by the=

h Asetstant Secrete y for RuralDevelopment.7 private sources. For other hcensees, the Mtudng 6mfor "3180.Onn nnn -
CFR 2.7o1 Commission may require lesser amounts-

L Deted: March 30,197s. of Snancial protect 2on. Primary financial I seat 1 (Amendedl
protection may be in the form of private 1 b i m Aph MM

_ _

4 is amended by revising the foemote te-

' --N==*="-

d if- ance 6er-

read as follows:"For policies issued by'"*""*"**"I' proof of financial responsibility, or
F" D"""*2 "+* ** =1 combination of such measures. N'ackar Energy Liability-Property-

+ same coon $"**" The insurers who provide the nuclear Intaance Araociation the amount willn

- liability insurance. American Nuclear be "$12e.000.000": for policies issued by

Insurers (ANI) and Mutual Atotric Mutual Atomic Energy Liability=
NUCLEAR REGULATORY Energy Liability Underwriters (MAELU). Underwriters, the amount will be
COMMISS40N have advised the Commission that "$36.nnn nnn "p

effective January 9,1979. the maximum t. In i 140.91. Appendix A. paragraph-

M CFR Part MO amount of primary nuclear energy E of the " Optional Amendate"y
-

liability insurance available was Endorsement"is amended by revising
. Fhancial Protocean Requhmts and

L- increased from $140 million to $130 the footnote to read as follows:Mdemnny Agreements Mieceanneous Irlilion. Pursuant to the provisions of "For policies issued by Nuclear Energy- Amendments subsection 170b. of the Act, th( amountp liabihty-Property Insurance Associauon
aomeer: U.S.NuclearRegulatory of pnmary Mn=ncial preaction required the amount will be "$124.000.000": for

L Commission. fer facilities having a rated capacity of polic es issued by Mutual Atomic
acTioec FinalRule. 130 electrice! megawatts or more will be Energy Liability Underwriters the

brree. sed to 5100 million, effective May amunt wiu be .'S3a nnm
-r

suessuury: De provisions of Section170 1.19+t. In addition. in compliance with
- of the Atomic Energy Act of1954. as 10 CFit Part 140, those persons licensed Itao.s2 1Amendeel
- amended, require production and to possess piutonium in the amount of 5 5. Sect;on 140.92. Appendix B. Artcle
.

utilization facility licensees to have and kilograms or more and persons licensed
mamtain financial protection to cover to process plutonium in the amount of1 Ih paragraph 8(a). is amended by

- public liability claims resultmg from a kilogram or more for use in plutonimr. deleting the amount "$108.500irJ0"
_

nuclear incident.
~ processing and fuel fabricatien plants wherever it appears and substituting

e_
;_ ne Nudear Regulatory Commission will also be tsquired to provide financial therefor "$124.000.000."
- is amendmg its regulations to increase protection in the amount of $160 million. 6. Section 140.s2. Appendix B. Article

rur 6e level of the primary layer of Since the amendments set c e below IL paragraph 8(b). is amende:1by
a

financial protection required of certain conform the Commission's r ations to deleting the amount "$31.5nn nnn
indemnified licensees. 'II.e Commission a statutory requirement. the maission wherever it appears and substituting-

is amending its regulations at the has found that good cause exists for therefor "$36.000.000."
present time to coincist, as statutority omittmg a *alue/ impact analysis, public 7.Section140.92. Appendix B. Article

' required, with the increase in the level notice of proposed rule maiceg and IL paragraph 8(c). is amended by
of the primary layer ofinsurance publi; procedure thereon as channing the amount "$140.0nn nnn" to

E provided by private nuclear liability ur.nect:ssary. "$100 000.000."
insurance pools. Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 8. Section 140.92. Appendix B. Article'

- arrecTm Daft May 1.1979. 1954, as amended, the Energy IIL paragraph 4(b)(2), is amended by
koorgamzation Act of1974. as attended, changmg ''51M000.000** to,,, ,,,,,,,,,7,,,,e,,,,,

Mr. Ira Dinitz. Antitrust and Indemnity "$100.00t.000.""-

- Group. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory ,,,,,,,,,, ,, .%.pn.,w,y- (La. naci e.: hetmhty
,h don .%,w

Im3 [Amenood!Comrmssion. Washin" ton. DC 20555. insuranoei Layer and . condary gi
,_

( (Phece: 301-492-8336).
moospecnw presuumnayer of Anancial protecnon q. Section 140.93. Appendix C. Article

"'"I '"' " ' Il paragraph a is amended by changmg
[

surnsesaseTany toeFoneAAT100c De ers s fmancid p o ecn ro
provisions of Section 170 of the Atomic Part 140. of the Commismon's regmenons that ''S140.000.000" to "$1e0.000.000."

-
- Energy Act of 1954, as amended. (the implement um Act, dauntmshes twfwwn the 10. Section 140.93. Appendix C. Article
- Act) require production and utilization ,% Y,,",* III. paragraph 4(b)(2). is amended by'

,g,,_

fscihty licensees to have and maintain sa6my to mer ua m the pnmary layer of wma changmg "$140.000.000" to-

; financial protection to cover public protecnom. "$1e0.000.000."

w

E
--

5
- _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . . _ _ _ __ ___ _



_ _ _

*
- ., |

|

F4eral Register / Vol 44. No. as / Fnday. Apnl S.1979 / Rules and Regulations 20533

1 140.s4 (Amemsed! FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE Since the changes are proceduralin
~ nature e necessitated by stathtoryit. Section 140.94. Appendix D. Article CORPORATION

II. paragraph 8. is amended by changing amendment. the Board of Directors of
"$140.000.000" to "$160.000.000.- 12 CFR Parts 307 and 327 the Federal Deposit Insurance

Assumption and Assessment of Corporation has determined. under
1140.96 (Amendedl Deposit LlabiHtles of Insured Banks; Section 302.6 ofits rules and regulations

12. Section 140.95. Appendix E. Article Voluntary Termination of-insurance (12 CR I 302.8) tf at notice of. ed
HL paragraph 4(b)(2),is amended by Status public p;t:cipation in, this rulemaking
changma "$140.000.000" to acasecv: Federal Deposit Insurance **[**$",#Y *hb*), ,"y'*, g, ,, og60.0M Corperadon.

_ deferral of the effective date for the
i 140.107 [ Amended) ACncee Final rule. changes.

13. Section 140.107. Appendix G. sussesany: ne Federal Deposit Acordingly 12 CR 307.J and 327.2
. Article IL paragraph 6(e), is amended by Insurance Corporation has decided to ["g, paragraph (b) are changed as

b
'

deleting the amount "$108.500.000" revise and amend Ii 307.3 and
*

wherever it appears and substitutmg 327.2(b)(3) of its regulations to: (1) P ART 307-VOLUNT ARY
therefor "$124.000.000 " implement Sections 304 and 310 of the TERMINATION OF INSURANCE

14. Section 140.107. Appendix G. FinancialInstitutions Regulatory and STATUS
cl h

. Intenst Rate Constrol Act of1978
CA) wM penain to 6e 1.12 M C b used to na&t g the m u t 0

wherever it appears and substituting assumption and assessment of deposit gag 3 g,, ,,g
gg .'na.00m liabilities of insured banks, and (2) wm me Carpersoon e

correct an inaccurate reference.
15. Section 140.107. Appendix G. esposit2 are assumed by anomer Insured

arrucTivt oATu: April 6.1979. bank.Arucle III. paragraph 8(c) is amended
pon runtwan meonssanoes coerracT: (a) Whenever the deposit liabilities of.

.

60* .
Jerry L. Langley Senfer Attorney, an insured bank are assumed by another
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. insured bank, whether by merger.16. Section 140.107. Appendix G. -

Article IIL p.t.agrapt. 4('o), is amended 55017th Street. N.W., Washington. D.C. consolidation. or other statutory

by chansmg the amount "$140.000.000" 20429. telephone (202) 389-4237. assumption. or by contract, the

00.000. sumastrany wronssAnosc Secuon continuing bank shall give notice of the
304 of FIR!RCA amends Section 8(q) of assumption to the depositors of the bank

9140.tos [ Amended) the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (FDI whose deposits are assumed within 30

17. Section 140.108, Appedix G. Act) to provide that whenever the days after 6 assumpdon taku dect?

Article IL paragraph 6. ts amended by deposit Mlitin of an insured bank are Such notice shall be (1) mai ed to each

cheging the amount "$140.000.000" to assumed by another insursd bank, depositor at the depositor's !sst address

T N E" whether by merge'. =nsondation, or of record as shown upon the books of,

other statutent assumption, or by the bank. (2) published in not less than
11 Sectior.140.108. Appendix H-

contract:(1) the insured status of the two issues of a local newspaper of
Articie HL paragraph 4(t>). is amendM bank whose deposits are assumed shall general circulation. and (3) in form
t y changfrw 'he amount "$140.000.000" termmate on the date the Corporation substantially as follows:

receives satisfactory evidence of the (Date)to T60M.000.*

arrtenva oATu: ne foregoing assumptiom (2) the separate insurance Nohc[thD
amendments become effective on May 1. of allinsured deposits so assumed shall that the deposit

liabdian shown on the books of(Name of1979, termmate six months after the date the Asumed Bank) (City or town)
(Sees. tot. Pub. L SS-ro3. se Stat. 94e (42

assumption takes effect or,in the case of
(State) as of close of

U.S C. 2:01):Sec. tra Put>. L 85-256 1 Stat. Any dme deposjt. ee endnt matunty busmen on p han ban
578. Pub. L 94-197. So Stat.1111 (42 U.S.C.

dce after the six month period: and (3) assumed by the understened bank.The
2:101: Sec. 201. Pub. L 93-43& as amended. 88 the continuing bank shall ve notice of insured sctus of(Name of assumed bank)

Statt:4:. so Stat. 415 (4:U.S.C. 58411) the assumpnon to the depositors of the wtB teinnate at the ame peded in section
bank whose deposits am auumed a(q)of the FedermWepositInsurance Act..

Dated at Washmston. D.C., this 2nd day of
April 1979- ithin 30 days after the assumption ne separate insurance ofits deposits will

therefore terounate at the end of six months
takes effect. Section 307.3 has been arom the above date or,in the case of a timeFor the Nuclear Regulatey Commission. revised to implement these provisions deposit. the earliest matunty ute after the

s-d l. cu. and to correct an incorrect citation by six month period.
s====v w w changmg the reference "I 304.3 (s) and You are advised that the undersigned bank
ya pas wimsa me e-wm ees emi (t)" in Secnon 307.3(b) to "I 304.3 (2) is an insured bank and that your deposits willa

caos and (v)", connnue to be msured by the Federal Deposit

Section 310 of FIRIRCA amends
Insurance Corporation in the manner and to

"***#"* **' ^ ' 'Section 7 of the FDI Act to exclude
deposits accumulated for te repayment h'ddus)

*' '
of personalloans from the cMmtion of
deposits for msurance assessment There may be mcluded in such notice

any additional mformation or advice thepurposes. Section 3:7 (b)(3) of FDIC,s
regulations has been amended to aline bank may deem desirable.

its defimtion of the term "depostt" for ,, ,assessment purposes with that of ,,,,,,,, bana awrsm as denned in foamove 2a
Section 310 of FIRIRCA. of seenan an.stisitet

- -. ~-

. - - - - _ - - - - - - - _ _ - _ -



._. _

.
. *

Federal Register / Vol. 44. No. 80 / Tuesday. April 24. 1979 / Rules and Regulations 24M5
.

N(NUCLEAR REGULATORY
Appendix B identifies those Requests for the sale of motor assolme would

WMISSION for interpretation which have been constitute the impositten of a more strmeent
dismissed during the same penod. creait term than tne credit terms n e'fect on

M'M8[,h"Mt,an [nd P'" I10 CFR Part 140f Fon FunTwns tweonesATross cowTAcT: eR set
Diane Stubbs. Office of General forth at 10 CFR Part 'to and adopted on,

Financial Prote: tion Requirements and Counsel. Department of Energy.12th & january 14.19 4. u TR 1904 qanuary 15.indemntty Agreements; MisceHaneous Pennsylvania Avenue NW Room 11 1. 1974) were intended to set forth the, sAmendments Wasnmgton. D.C. 204U (202) 633-sc70. pronsions apphcabie to both the Mandatory

Correctio ,, p - Patroleum Allocation Regulations (10 CFR
Part 211) and the Mandatory Petroleum Pnce

In R Doc. 79-10853. appeartna at fa' . "* ' Re anc P 2. allocationS bp p edpage 20632. in ie issue of Fnday. April in the Federal Register in accordance implement the statutory mandate of Section6,19MI. ort page 20637, make the
with the editorial and classification 4(a) ef the Emergency Petroleum Allocationfollownng corrections:

. criteria set forth in f2 FR 7923 (February Act of 19M tt''AA). as amended. Pub. !. No.
(1) In the first column in paragraph 15, 8.1977), as modified .n 42 FR 46270 93-15e (Noveber 27.19n).'

in the u:ond lins correct " Article IH" to (September 15.1977). Section 2nc.Va) regulates credit terms as a
read " Article 11". Tnese Interpretations depend for their funcu n f m + mcnnin n arymg

roles that cr%it c.d other cond.tions of sale
correct ..Agendix G,in the fir:t line* authonty on the accuracy of the factual play m me Gw of product.sSection 210 6:f al

(2) In saragraph 17
to rea.,5

statement used as a basis for the prondes et relehnt part:Appendix H in:erpretation (10 CFR 205 84al(2)) and "Supphers will deil with purchasers of an

9 may be resc:nded or modified at any allocated product .u coremg to normalsa mo cooe tics-et-as .

~
- time (l IDM5(d)). Only the persons to busm ss practices m effect dunng the base

whom frterpretations are Wdressed and penod specified in Part 211 for that allocrted
DEPARmtNT OF ENERGY other : ens upe. whorr; pr duct. and no suppher may modify any

Interp'retatnns are served ase entitled to " ~**I D' **'" P '''''' ' **' '''"I'***
circumvenuon of any p ovision of ttus10 CFR Part 205 rely on them (l 205.85(c)). An chapter . . . . Credit terms other than those

- Interpretation is modified by a associated with seasonal credit programs areAdministrative Procedures and subsequent amendment to the meluded as a part of the Wy M.19*3 pnceSanctions; 1979 Interpretations of the regulation (s) cr rulingis) inte.wreted charged to a class of purchaser under t art
. General Counsel thereby to the utent is the 1 of this Chamet Mme m the 94Nrates

Aom Dm' rtment of Ene Interpretadon is inconsistent with the shall be construed to enauire suppliers to sw

ACT1oic Notice of Interpre*ationA amended regulahon(s) or ruling (s) to pachasers who do act awse proper'

'''d'' ' P' Y"'"' f ' ' I ** d P' d****
(l 205.85(e)). The inteTPretations customartly asociated wie''that c!sts of'"

suasesAny: Attached is the Interpretation published below are not subj.ect to purchaw . en May 15. rs*3.
issued by the Office of General Counsel appeal. Howevee. no supplier may require or impose
of the Department of Energy under 10 !ssued in Washir.gton, D.C Acci10, 1919, me e wesent credit terms or payment-

CM Part 205. Subpart F. during the se==u macsu, ,, schedum :n purchasers than those in effect

penod March 1.19"9 through March 3L **"****"cm"'****=****s' M aqss o ure aser. n ay 15.C
cme,4c 173.

*

Accordmg to the facts presented by
Sinciatr. neither at the present time not on

appeneta A-anterpretanons
'1s U.S CJs1 et seo. (19*6L

- 8Since the decision by the Temporary Emereeney
sem to com Caangary Fee No Court of Accesis m Arorothon Od Ca. e. E4. s47

F:d 1140 (TECA 19 6). there can be no doubt
isw sasse os caturosan Marcn s pace 4 34e concemms the authonty of the Feoe-al Enent

Admmistronon (FEA) and its successor. the DOE, to_

resuiate credit terms modent to one mandatory
petroleum pnce regutanons. In addmon. the DOE

Interpretation 1953 account. At me present time. Sinclair desires has resoised issues smular to the one presented by

TJ haclair Oil Corporauon to modify its standard contracts for the sale 8'"d** **"''"""' " #"'''"*"8" *C"d'"*""'
are pe missbie m new of the pronsions of,

V* *m a ce av 9.uanak ser samon Onmone. v.sA t ocER*t*@" in'''PMed: 10 CFR :10.6:ts; of one and one-half (th] percent monthly on 4m Vtober 28.19*sk CnstalOd Ca.1 FT.ACode: CCW-PI-Normal busmess practices the balance of all accounts not paid within 3v DL181 IGctober a.19 st !n Oel .Tmnsa Carn.
Facts days. No other credit terms are to be Interpretanon to-*-n c ? A mes .octooer s.

changed. 19 t the DOE found that requirine purenasers of
The Sinclair Oil Corporanon. a small and maior sasoune to .ncur for the first time :n.

mdecendent refiner subiect to 10 CFR Pstt Isse.:e adenonai cost of ootamme eners of cn.42t
212. Subpart E. markets petroleum products Caes Sinclair s proposal to assess a finance E,Mc"M'][,"no N"' e N*throuan its subsidiary. S.nclair Mar ketmg. chante on all detmquent accounts constitute

the cred.t termsin effect on Mav ts. t9 3. minc. (Sir.ciairt. Since May 1973. Smelair g the imoosittoit of a more str neent e edit term noianon of t no 62244 However. tse DCE 'tas notstancard contree's mth cobers and dealers than 'he creoit terms in effect on May 15. prenousiv consioer o a case suca is n. ;resenei

", for 'be sale of motor naschne have recuired 19*3. mthm the meanmg oi10 CFR to.6:!al? sne wnere :ne procesco caanee _n creme e-ns
;:avment m fuil mmm 3's days. Payment m wound .cciy oeuy stie :ne pur-nase vice c: aue n
full ethin 10 cays nas entitled a purchaser to lateTretor: oft fud.

a 1 percent discount an ene purchase pnce- For ene reasons set forth beiow. *Me
Snimir nas considered an account Depar ment of Energy (DOE; has detemaned
outstandme for more than 10 cays to be :n tnat Sociair s :nclusion of a 1% pe cent
a6utt ano subiect to suit. In that instance monaiy finance chante on ail accounts not
colle&on costs would be assignable to the paic ethm 30 days m its standara contracts

i
_

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _


